Introduced: 10/17/2022



CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2022-087

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING UNDER THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE TOWN STREET TRUNK SEWER PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) State Capital Improvement Program (SCIP) provides financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital improvements to public infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala believes it is necessary to make drainage improvements along and adjacent to Vine Street, to wit: install approximately 1600' of storm sewer starting in Vine St. from just north of Town Street to Linda Avenue, then along Linda Avenue to a collection point near Spring Street. The City is eligible to apply for SCIP financial assistance to help fund this much needed roadway improvement work; and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein described is considered to be a priority need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala would like the City Administrator to work with the City's Engineer to complete and submit the OPWC/SCIP financial assistance application for the Vine Street Trunk Sewer project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to prepare and submit an application, and any other necessary and related documents, to OPWC/SCIP for financial assistance for the Vine Street Trunk Sewer Project.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that

all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3</u>: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director